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October 4, 2010
MacNeill Edmundson Account No 894381573RR001
Professional Corporation, Chartered Accountants,
82 Wellington Street, File No 0867036
London, Ontario. ‘
N6B 2K3

Attention: Joelle Beech, CGA

Dear Ms. Beech:
Re: Audit of World Islamic Call Society

This letter is further to our office audit of the books and records of the World
Islamic Call Society, (Society) formerly known as the Islamic Call Society of London, by
the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA). The audit related to the operations of the registered
charity for the periods January 1, 2006 to December 31, 2008 inclusive.

The CRA audit identified specific areas of serious non-compliance with core
requirements of the Income Tax Act and its Regulations for maintaining charitable status
in the following areas:

AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE:
Issue Reference
1. | Failure to meet the definition of a charitable 149.1(1) and 168(1)(b)
organization under the Act
2. | Private Benefit to a Director 149.1(1)(b) and168(1)(b)

The purpose of this letter is to describe the areas of non-compliance identified by
the CRA during the course of our audit as they relate to the legislative and common law
requirements applicable to registered charities, and to provide the Society with the
opportunity to provide representations as to why its registration should not be revoked on
those grounds.
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Identified Areas of Non-Compliance:

1. Failure to meet the definition of a charitable organization under the Act

The Act under paragraph 149.1 (1)(a) defines a “charitable organization”, in part,
as an organization whether or not incorporated...

(a) all the resources of which are devoted to charitable activities carried on by the
organization itself;...

Our audit of the Society has revealed that it does not meet this requirement.

The Society acts at the direction of, and receives all of its funding from, the
Libyan-based World Islamic Call Society (WICS-Libya), an organization founded by
Muammar al-Qadaffi (Gadhafi)' in 1972 whose objects and activities® are not confined to
the advancement of religion as that term is understood under Canadian law.

According to various sources, WICS-Libya is operated under the control of the
Government of Libya and funded by allocations made by Muammar al-Qadaffi (Gadhafi)
from “the Jihad Fund”.® An affidavit and the Plea Agreement filed in the successful U.S.
conviction of Abdurahman Muhammad Alamoudi in 2004 on charges of wilfully
attempting to violate U.S. economic sanctions against Libya imposed because of Libya’s
involvement in terrorist bombings and the downing of Pan Am Flight 103 over Lockerbie,
Scotland, attest to the use of the WICS-Libya’s network to move funds on behalf of the
Libyan government in violation of the sanctions against Libya.*

'"The 500 Most Influential Muslims 2010, Publisher, The Royal Islamic Strategic Studies Centre, page 78

ranked 27.
2 WICS-Libya archived webpage, Society’s Objectives, January 24, 2001,
http://web.archive.org/web/20010411183659/www.islamic-call.org/object.htm , accessed 2010-06-22.
3 WICS-Libya archived webpage, General Information about the World Islamic Call Society, January 24,
2001, http.//web.archive.org/web/200104 111823 58/www.islamic-call.org/object.htm.
* Documents related to the conviction of Alamoudi:
- Affidavit of Brett Gentrup, Special Agent, ICES refer to paragraphs 40 to 54 inclusive;
-  Plea Agreement between Alamoudi and US District Court, refer to paragraph 16, and
Statement of Facts, paragraph 8, and;
- Department of Justice news release titled: U.S. Announces Plea in Terrorism Financing Case,
July 30, 2004. _
Dr. Abdul Rahman Al Amoudi (Alamoudi) is named as council representative for the United States at the
the Congress of the World Islamic Call Society held in Jakarta, Indonesia, September 18-21, 2000. WICS-
Libya archived webpage, Final Communique, Resolutions and Recommendations of the 6™ General
Congress of the World Islamic Call Society, Fifth Session.

http://web.archive.org/web/20020223224902/www.islamic-call.org/r ... accessed 2010-09-09




In this regard, we note also that a document published on the WICS-Libya
website, “Cable to the Leader from the 5™ Conference of Islamic Call”,S reports that the
participant delegates sent a cable to the Revolution’s Leader (i.e. al-Qadaffi) following
the conclusion of the Islamic Call Conference in Tripoli which read:

(Translated from Arabic)

The Muslim World conferrence (sic), represented by its ministers , ulama,
and doat, on the land of Jamahiriya,® convening from all corners of the
world on the land of Jamahiriya, in order to renew their support for Islam
and reaffirm their confidence in your historic leadership, declared to the
whole world:

o Their insistence on continuing the Jihad and the struggle against the
Jforces of tyranny and imperialism.

e Rejecting and condemning the unjust sanctions imposed on the Great
Jamahiriya in a bid to halt its honourable commitment to support
Islam’s causes and its suppressed peoples, and their commitment to
breaking up the stranglehold placed on the Muslim worldto (sic)
prevent its development and to plunder its resources.

The Islamic Call Conference, in its fifth session, puts all the resources of the
Muslim people at your disposal to reinforce your Jihad so that the Islamic
fronts may be integrated to support the right and subdue falsehood.

We pledge to you that we shall stand firmly until victory is achieved; shall
sacrifice until martyrdom; and shall act relentlessly in order to establish the
strength of our Ummah. We shall gain the upper hand and shall liberate
oppressed humanity from the evils of tyrants and transgressors.

The Islamic Call Conference condemns the greed of imperialist crusaders
states and calls upon the peoples and states of the Muslim World to revolt
against oppression and unjust international sanctions, paving the way for

5 WICS-Libya archived webpage, 5% General Conference Reports, titled: Cable To The Leader From The
5™ Conference Of Islamic Call; hitp:/web.archive.org/web/20011225051825/www.islamic-call.org/ .
Accessed 2010-09-20.

¢ “Jamahiriya” is a term Col. Mu’ammar al-Qadhafi coined to refer to Libya and which he defines as a
“state of the masses " governed by the populace through local councils. U.S. Department of State,
Background Note: Libya, Profile, Government, February 1, 2010,

http://www.state.gov/r/pa/ei/bgn/5425.htm . Accessed 2010-09-08.




the Islamic will that seeks the welfare of both our Muslim World and the
whole of humanity.

May Allah bless your Jihad and keep Great Jamahiriya as a bastion for
Islam and a fortress for the Muslims.

The document then goes on, inter alia, to salute “the Jihad of the Palestinian Muslim
people” and to reassert “...its firm commitment to supporting Jihad until the whole of

" Palestine; from the Jordan River to the Mediterranean is liberated...” and to applaud
“...the rejection by both Syria and Lebanon of policies of normalization with Israel...”,
to express support for “...the just cause of Muslims of the Southern Phillippines and their
right to self-determination...”, “the importance of giving the Kashmiri Muslims the right
to self-determination...”, and “...the Jihad of the Chechen Muslims against the unjust
Russian invasion...” calling upon “...all Islamic nations, organizations and institutions
to support the Jihad of our brothers in Chechnya and preserve their Islamic identity...”.

Just as this document pledges, it is clear from the Alamoudi plea agreement that
WICS- Libya and its network has been used as a front to disguise the true origin and
destination of funds in an effort to circumvent sanctions against Libya.

It is also clear from this document that the purposes with which WICS- Libya is
concerned, and which in turn direct the purpose and operation of the Society, extend to
political causes and goals that cannot be reconciled with the concept of charity under

Canadian law. :

As confirmed in your letter of January 14, 2010 with regard to our audit findings
for the Society, “(T)he only income that was received into the organization was from their
main office in Libia”. The letter explains that “(T)he main office in Libia provides
funding to the London office in order to continue promoting the Islamic culture”. This is
the only source of funds received by the Society for the years under audit and appears to
be the only source of funding since the Society’s inception.

Our audit indicates that the Society has not conducted any substantive charitable
activity during the entire three years under audit. In fact, the minutes of the annual
meetings purportedly held in January of 2007, 2008 and 2009 bear no specific date, are
essentially identical from year to year, and are not signed by the board of directors. The
minutes fail to report on activities undertaken by the Society in the previous year or to
outline any activities it plans to undertake in the upcoming year other than recommending

" WICS-Libya, archived webpage, 5 General Conference Reports, 3 — General Recommendations,
http://web.archive.org/web/2003090522294 | /www.islamic-call.org/ . Accessed 2010-09-20.




the continued support of the “International Islamic Relief Fund, known as IDRF s,
However, we note that no donations were made to IDRF for the period under review.

The audit found that the majority of 2006, 2007, and 2008 expenditures made by
the Society were for office rent, administrative expenses, and telephone expenses. The
rent is paid to its Chairman/President Assem Fadel, and has been since June 2001 when it
appears the office was moved to 106 Kent Street, London, a property which Mr. Fadel
owns. Mr. Fadel also has a cellular phone paid for by the Society, in addition to a
telephone line installed at the Kent Street property. These rent and phone expenses alone
represent 52%, 70%, and 77% of the total expenses incurred by the Society for the years
2006, 2007, and 2008 respectively. The financial statements filed with the Society’s 2009
information returns indicate that all of its expenditures are administrative in nature, and
that 78% of these expenditures were for telephone and office rental. We note, in
particular, that the $9701 the Society has reported in section D4 of the return as the
amount it has spent on charitable programs comprises the amounts paid for rent and -
telephone expenses.

Based on our audit findings and the 2009 return filed, it is our view that the
Society’s resources are being primarily devoted to administrative expenses. For this
reason, and because there is no evidence of any substantial charitable activity being
conducted, it is our view that the Society’s resources are not being devoted to “charitable
activities carried on by the organization itself” and that it therefore does not meet the
definition of a charitable organization under the Act.

) In reaching this view, we have also examined the Society’s past operations to
assess whether there are circumstances that should inform our understanding of the
Society’s present operations. An analysis of our file indicates a pattern of non-
compliance in years prior to the audit in that the Society’s operations have primarily
consisted of acting at the direction of WICS-Libya to transfer funds through Canada to
specific groups and individuals.” These transactions contravened the requirements of the
Act that a charitable organization devote its resources to its own charitable activities or
make gifts only to organizations that are ‘qualified donees’ as defined under the Act. In
addition, some of these groups and individuals are alleged to have been involved in
terrorism. .

® It is noted that the IDRF website lists Assem Fadel as its representative in London, Ontario.
http://idrf.com/index.php?opiton=com_content&task=view&id=359& Itemid=148

® Letter from the Society signed by Mr. Assem Fadel September 16, 1992, Re: Islamic Call Society of
London.




For example, according to the 1999 T3010 form titled: “Registered Charity
Information Return”, filed with CRA, the Society reported expenditures totalling
$350,135.60 made to the following organizations and individuals:

Masj Al-Isslam Toledo, Ohio, USA $5,000.00

Ghada Adu Damous Chicago $20,000.00

Robert Crane Centre for Public Res Springfield, Virginia $52,720.00 -
Fatiman Kurdi Chicago , $25,000.00

Islamic Political Council Washington, DC $46,101.40

Al-Muslimeen Trinidad/Tobago $170,814.20

Arab American Inst. Washington DC $500.00

MISR Iran Development Bank Giza, Egypt $30,000.00

(Ibrahim Ali Rabu) : '

For 1998, the Society reported disbprsements of $216,735.41 to:

Islamic Political Action Council $184,235.41
Y. Abu Bakr $10,000.00
Toledo University $20,000.00
H. Salmat - $2,500.00

‘ The amounts above represent 82% and 99% of the Society’s total disbursements

made for the years 1998 and 1999 respectively. None of these organizations or
individuals is a qualified donee; therefore, the Society was not entitled to provide funding
to them under the conditions of its registration as a charity under the Act.

We note, in particular, the amounts of $10,000 disbursed to Y. Abu Bakr in 1998
and the amount of $170,814.20 to Al-Muslimeen in 1999."® Our research indicates that the
Jamaat al Muslimeen, led by Imam Yasin Abu Bakr is alleged to have had links with
Muslim radical groups in Iran and Libya, that on July 27, 1990, the Jamaat al Muslimeen
attempted to overthrow the government of Trinidad and Tobago with the intention of
establishing an Islamic republic, and that “Reports indicated, in particular, that covertly
supplied Libyan money and arms had significantly encouraged the attempted take-over”.!!
More recently, the Jamaat al Muslimeen has been implicated in the alleged plot to attack

1 We note the 6™ General Congress of The World Islamic Call Society, Fifth Session, held in Jakarta,
Indonesia, September 18-21, 2000, the Congress of the World Islamic Call Society names Imam Yasin Abu
Bakr as council representative for Trinidad. WICS-Libya archived webpage, Final Communique, -
Resolutions and Recommendations of the 6™ General Congress of the World Islamic Call Society, Fifth
Session. http://web.archive.org/web/20020223224902/www.islamic-call.org/r ... accessed 2010-09-09

" 1slam and Islamic Groups, A worldwide reference guide, Edited by Farzana Shaikh,

ISBN 0-582-09146-2, and Associated Press article, Trinidad To Probe Coup Attempt By Islamic Group,

July 22, 2010.



the John F. Kennedy international Airport by blowing up a jet fuel supply.'

In hindsight, given the plea admissions of Abdurahman Muhammad Alamoudi, the
Society’s own correspondence”, and its 1998 and 1999 information returns showing that
funds were transferred to individuals and groups in the United States and the Caribbean
as directed by the Society’s head office in Libya, it is our strong view that transactions
conducted through Canada were directed by WICS-Libya to move monies into the U.S.
and elsewhere in violation of sanctions imposed on Libya.

2. Private Benefit to a Director

The Act under paragraph 149.1 (1)(b) defines a “charitable organization”, in part,
as an organization whether or not incorporated...
(b) no part of the income of which is payable to, or is otherwise available for,
the personal benefit of any proprietor, member, shareholder, trustee or
settler thereof,

The office and general administration of the Society appears to be controlled
solely by Mr. Assem Fadel, who has been a director since the Society’s inception. The
income being deposited into the Society’s bank account originates from WICS-Libya and
transferred through Mr. Assem Fadel’s own personal bank account. The explanation for
_ this given to the auditor is that the funds received from WICS-Libya are in U.S. dollars
and for this reason are deposited into Mr. Fadel’s personal US dollar account. The Society
then uses these funds to pay office expenses, primarily rent on office space that Mr. Fadel
personally owns, expenses for his cellular phone, and the Society’s phone line installed in
the building Mr. Fadel owns. The account payable in the amount of
$29, 266.00 (as of December 31%, 2008) represents monies reportedly owed to Mr. Assem
Fadel and has been on the books for a number of years. However, no documentation was
provided to the auditor in support of this liability.

It is our view that these circumstances make part, if not largely all, of the income
of the Society payable to and otherwise available for the personal benefit of Mr. Fadel,
and that the Society’s operations therefore contravene the requirements of the Act for the
Society’s continued registration.

12 Associated Press article, 4 indicted in terror plot to blow up JFK airport, June 29, 2007, and U.S.
Department of Justice press releases, Four Individuals Charged in Plot to Bomb John F. Kennedy
International Airport, dated June 2, 2007 and American and Guyanese Citizens Convicted of Conspiracy to
Launch Attack at JFK Airport, August 2, 2010

L etter from the Society signed by Mr. Assem Fadel September 16, 1992, Re: Islamic Call Society of
London, and letters from MacNeill Edmundson, Re: World Islamic Call Society, January 14%, 2010 and
April 8, 2010.



Conclusion:

On the basis of the information we have examined, it is our view that the Society
does not meet the definition of a charitable organization under the Act in that it is not
operated exclusively for charitable purposes and has not devoted all of its resources to
charitable activities carried on by it. Moreover, the Society’s resources are available for
the personal benefit of the Director who controls its operations. For these reasons, and
for each of these reasons alone, it is the view of the CRA that the Society’s registration
should be revoked under paragraph 168(1)(b) of the Act.

In reaching this position, we have looked at both the organization’s present and
past operations and believe that, on a balance of probabilities, it is logical and reasonable
to assume that the Society was established and sought registration in order to support the
non-charitable goals and operations of its parent organization, WICS-Libya, an
organization operated on behalf of the Government of Libya, and that the Society’s
primary function has been to operate at the direction and on behalf of WICS-Libya.

The Organization’s Options:
a) No Response

You may choose not to respond. In that case, the A/Director General of
the Charities Directorate may give notice of its intention to revoke the
registration of the Organization by issuing a Notice of Intention in the
manner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act.

b) Response

Should you choose to respond, please provide your written representations
and any additional information regarding the findings outlined above that
you wish us to consider within 30 days from the date of this letter. After
considering the representations submitted by the Society, the A/Director
General of the Charities Directorate will decide on the appropriate course
of action, which may include:

¢ No compliance action necessary;

e The issuance of an educational letter;

e Resolving these issues through the implementation of a Compliance
Agreement; or



¢ The minister giving notice of its intention to revoke the registration of
the Society by issuing a Notice of Intention in the manner described in
subsection 168(1) of the Act.

If you appoint a third party to represent you in this matter, please send us a written
authorization naming the individual and explicitly authorizing that individual to discuss
your file with us. If you have any questions or require further information or clarification,
please do not hesitate to contact us at

Y

Charities Directorate
Place de Ville, Tower A
13™ floor,

320 Queen Street,

Ottawa, On
K1A OLS

Telephone:
Facsimile:
Internet: WWWw.cra.gc.ca
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World Islamic Call Society
106 Kent Street
London ON. N6A: 1L1
BN: 894381573 RRBBG‘I
F]Ie #: 0867036

Attention: Mr. Fade!

Subject:  Notice of Intention to Revoke
World Islamic Call Society

FEB 23 20M
Dear Mr, Fadel:

I am wntmg further tor our letter dated October 4 2010 (copy enclosed] m which
“you were invited to submit representations as to why the registration of the World
Islamic Call Society {Societyy should not be revoked | in‘accordance with su’osect:ort
168(1) of the Income Tax Act.

We have now reviewed and considered the written response dated
December 16. 2010 received from your authorized: representatwe at. MacNenll
Edmundson Professional Corporation. For the reasons set out in Appendix A. these:
representations do not overcome the issues’ ralsed by our audit fi indings.

Conclusion

Oni the basis.of our audit. we hayve concluded that the Society has ceased o
.:compiy with the req uirements of the Act for its continued registration as it has failed to
meet the definition of a charitable ganization under the Act by failing to conduct any
substantive chantabie actmty dunng the three years under audit. It has- also provided a
private benefit to a Director by making all revenue of the Society available for the- -
personal benefit of Mr. Fadel:

In reaching this position, we have looked at both the Society's present and past
operations and beligve that the Society was established and’ sought registration in order
to support the non-charitable goals and operations of its parent organization, WICS-
Libya. An analysis of our file indicates a pattern of non-compl:ance in years prior'to the
audit in that the Society's. operations primarily consisted of acting at the direction and on
behalf of WICS-Libya to transfer funds through Canada to specific groups and
individuals.
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Consequemly and for each of the reasons set out in our letter dated
October 4. 2010, | wish to advise you that, pursuant to subsection 168(1) of the Act, |
'propose {0 revoke the reg1stratnon of the Society. By virtue of subsection’ 168{2 ) of the
‘Act, revocation will be effective on the date of publication of the following notice in the

‘Canada Gazefe:

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to parag graph 168(1 Hb) of the Income Tax
Act, that | progose to revoke the registration of the organrzaﬁon listed
below and that the revocation of registration is gifective on the date of

ptiblication of this notice,

Business Number Name
894381573 RROOO World [slamic Cali Society
London ON

~ Should you wish to object to this notica of intention to revoke the Society’s
registration in. accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a written Notice of
Objection. ‘which includes the reasons for objection and all relevant facts, must be filed
within 80 days from the day this letter was mailed. The Notice of ObjECtan should be
sentto;

Tax and Chantees Appeals Dlrectorate
Appeals Branch

Canada Revenue. Agency

250 Albert Street

Ottawa ON K1A OL5

A copy of the revocation notice, described above, will be pubhshed in the Canada
Gazette after the expiration of 30 days. from the date this letter was mailed. The
Socnety s regustranon will be.révoked on the date of pubhcahon unless the Canada
Revenue Agency receives an order, within the next 30 days, from the Federal Court of
Appeal issued under paragraph 168(2)(b) of the Act extending that period.

Please note that the Chanty must obtam a stay to suspend the revocation
process, notwﬁhstandmg the fact that it may have filed a Notice of Objectlon

Consequences of Revocation
As of the effective date of revocation:
a) the Soctety will no longer be exempt from Part | Tax as a registered chanty

and will no longer be permitted to issue official danation receipts. This
means that gifts made to the Society would not be allowable as tax credits to



b

¢

3.

mdmdual donors or as allowable deductions ta corporate donors under
subsection 118.1(3), or paragraph 110.1(1)(a}, of the Act, respectively.

by vintue of sectiort 188 of the Act; the Society may be required to pay a tax
within one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. This

revocation tax is calculated on prescribed form T-2046, Tax Returm Where
Registration of a Charity is Révoked ithe Return). The Return must be filed.
and the tax-paid, on or befare the day that is one year from the date of the
Notice of lntention to Revoke, A copy of the relevant provisions of the Act

concerning revocation of registration, the tax applicable to revoked charmes,»

and appeals against revocation, can be found in Appendix B. att:
Form T-2048, and the related Guide RC-4424, Completing the Tax F
Where Regmrraﬁnn of a Charity is- Revoked are available on our website: at
hitp:/www cra-arc.gc.ca/charities; and

the Socnety will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of subsection
123[1 ) of the Excise Tax Act (ETA) As a result, the Society may be subject.
to obligations and entitlernents under the ETA that apply to organizations

other than registered charities. If you have any questions about your

GSTHST obligations and entitlemerits. please call GST/HST Ruhngs at
1»888»830 7747 (Quebec) or 1~800-959-828f (rest of Canada)

Fmaliy I wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every
corporation (other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year)
file a Retun of fm,ome with the Minister in the prescribed form, ‘containing prescribed
information, for each taxation year. The Retum of income must be filed without notice or

demand..
You smcerely.
{ mg&/ o
'Mathy Hawara
Director General
Ciwanties Directorate
Attachments:

c.C.

~Appendix A - CRA Position'on Representations
- Appendix B - Relevant Provisions of the Act
- CRA letter dated October 4, 2010

Jim MacNeill

MacNeill Edmundson, Professicnal Corporation, Chartered Accouitants

82 Wellington Street

London ON  N6B 2K3



APPENDIX A

CRA Position on Represeniation

lssl_w 1: Faih,l re to meet the déﬁn“itin‘n of a charitable organization 'bnntlérvfh',ézvf’.kﬁ{

A And dcu\ mo. ‘m. not umtmul
Yy

;..Jnudmn T, Thx, purpmcx W uh

Asaresult; it is our view that the Soeicty docs not meet the definitional requirement in: mranmph
149,101 sia) of the hrcome Tax Act. thar all of its resourees hu clcvmccl 0. charitable acrivities.

‘Suci'ei’v 's Representation

lhu bocmn claxms that the "cxpmsw of thc or;,.m!/auon are lepitin mic cxj‘zénSés fh‘.i‘t‘a‘ié

lequm: o hu: spate d teiep]ume hm. and o relmburwe cellular tele plumc )] .
ws also submitied & capy ol aletter from the Ontario
T)t.put) \'(lm‘s‘!ftl M C orlewmml ‘%u*.n.c\ and an undated article o The London Free Press:
concerning Mr, ¥ adel.

CRA's Response

or slm.r-\l}:' asa
wnmlumiv uﬂumc.a The\ do ot provide any evidence ol activitis undertaken on ‘rhc 'p'aft of
the Socicty. It therefore remains our view that the audit hias. cxlubhshed 1ha! the ‘soucl) fails to
meet the definition of a charitable organization under the Acl.

A-122



Issuc 2 Private Benefit to a Director

The office and general administration of the Society appears 1o be controbled: solely by Mr. Fadel,.
who has been a dircctor since the Society s inception: The income heing depessited inte the
Sociely’s bank avcount originates from WICS-Libya and is transferred to it through Mr. Fadel's
own personul bank account. The Socicty then uses funds received from WICS- Lnb a to pay olfice
expenses, primarily rent-on office Spac.e that Mr. Fadel owns. expenses for his cellular phone. wd
the Society’s phone line installed in the bujlding Mr. Fadel owns, These circumstances make all
of the income of the Society available for the persanal benefit of Mr. Fadel. théreby contraveiting
the requirements: ol*the Act for the ‘wu;ly s continucd registeation,

Socivly’s Represeatation

The Society states that “The expenses of the organization arc. !c gitimate expenses that are
required 1o carry on the work o the charity and » ot pw.mml 10 Mr. '\'“Lm ladul citing as
authority. The Rayal Trust C ompuny' v U\R 3 "DT( 1635, The %uuen _ ests that the
CRA has “eoncluded: that since you are ol the view' 1!141 the orisanization dOL nuL ms.el lhe :
requirement portion of the definilion ol a thd.l‘ltdh]c organizalion Tound in pdr.zl..mph ta) Then'the -
organization must be in violation of tby of ‘that same de{mmon

CRA's Response

Paragraphs 149.1¢1) (,n and (b of the Act are two dislinet and separate definitional ru:{mrcmcm\
for a charitable organization to maintajn its le“lﬂel‘kd statas. [ (his reg; aurd, the: Soviety has also
failed to demonstrate to the CRA that its resources are not made- zwmlabk for the private benefit
of its director.

While it 18 not unusual for any charitable organization to require office space, a a 1efephone Fine.
and to reimburse Lc]luiar lelephmlc costs. there is ne evidence in this case that the Society has
carried on any charitable. activitics to which those costs can be related. The evidence does,
howev cr, cstablish that monics for the operations of the Socicty are p’ud into Mr. FadeT's bank
account lw WICS-Libya, are then transferred 16 the Society, and then paid back o him in'the
form-of rent for plemwes he-owns. Tt is our view thal these vircumslances vontravene the
requirement of the Act that no part of the income of & registered chm ity be. avarlab!; for the
personal benefit of those tcspomtb[u for controlling its atfairs.

The court case cited in your response to our Jetter of October 4, 2010, stands for the. propusition”
thatt iF an outlay or expense is made.or incurred by a Laxpayer in accordance with the principles o
comnicrcial trading or accepted business practice and 11 s made or incurred for thc purpose of
gaining or producing inconic from his business its amount is deductible for iicometax purposes..
We du not see this case as having application 1o determining compliance with the Act’s
prohibition apainst private benefit in the context of the operations of a registered charity..

As a resul, it remains our view that, contrary ty paragraph 149.1(E)b) of the \L'i the income of
the Society is lurgelv aviilable for the personal henedil of Mr, Fadel.



APPENDIX B

Relevant Provisions of the Act

l49.l'(2] Revocation of rcglstratmn 01 charitable organization
The Mmlster may, iii the mannéy deseribicd in‘section |68, revoke the régistration of a charitable:
org mmmun lor any reason dcscr hccl m suhsc‘.tmn Ih‘ﬂ‘ ] yor x~he,rc 1he arganization

tmmdauun 101 *m} mm' dcsv.l'lb»d i uhswu(m MS( [ ) 14 wheru. lhe lound.:lmn

(2) carries ona bmmr:sk that is not a rclaled business ol lhat r.ham} i

(b [ails to s.\puld in any taxation vear; on chigrilable dctivities Lm’md on by 1 and by way of
gitts made hy it to quahtzcd domcs. amounts the total of which is at least equal to the
loundation™s disbursement quoty tor that year;:

<) slm.c .iunn., 1 1930, acqulrcd Lontrol of any cnr;mfatron.

wursc ot admml%tmmg c.harn_ ! ¢ activitics: or

{(¢) at any time within the 24 month pcrmd preceding theé day on'w ‘hich notice is given 10 the
foundalion by the minister pursuant to-subsection 168( 1) and at a time when the foundation
was a private foundation, took any action or failed 10 expend amounts such that the Minister
was entitled. pursuant to subsection {#): 0 rev oke its regi istration as a private foundation.

Reu mamm of regmralion of private foundation
‘pray, in'the manner deseribed in scetion 168, revoke the registration of a privale

v reason described i subscetion 168(1) or where the foundation :

.-

{a) carries on any ln S

{b) fails o expend in 4ny taxation year, on charitable activitiés carried on by it and by way of’
gifis made by it to qualified donges, amaounts Lhe total of which is at least cqual to the
foundation’s dishirsement giwota [or (hat year;

(€} since June. I, 1930, acquired control of any corporation; or

{d} sinee June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debls [or current operating
expenses. debts incurred in-conneclion with the purchass and sale of investiments
and debts incurred in the course of adiministering charitable activities,
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149.1(4.1) Revacation of registration of registered chavity

The Minister may. in the manner deseribed in scetion 168: revoke the registration

(ay ol arcgistered charity, if the registered charity has made a gift 10 another registercd charity
and it can reasonably be considered that one of the main purpeses of m.lkmw the gill was to
unduly delay the L,chndltuu of amoimts on charilable activities:

(b¥ o the other charity referred to in par agraph (a3, it it can rcason.ab]x be considered that, by
aecepting the mﬂ it ax,tt,d in congert with the. remswn.d charity to which pur agraph (a
-applics: and

(c) of a registered charity, ifa false statement. within the meaning assigned by subsection
163.2(1), was made in circumsiances amounting 1o culpable conduct. within (he mcaning
assigned by that subscction, in the for nishing of information for the purpose ol obluining
registration of the churity.

Section 168: Notice of intention to rev nl\c rcg,,htmtmn

168( 1) Where g n,;.htcml ¢harity or a regl %tued Canadian amateur athletic agsociation

(a)- Applm 10 the Minister in writing for revocation-of its registration,

(b teases to comply with the requiremients of this Act for its re gistration as such.

tc) fails to file an information return as and when required under this Act ora retrul.um PR

(d) issues a receipt for a gilt or donation otherwise than in actordunce with Uhis 2 d 1he
regulations ur thal contains lalse information,

(e} tailsto wmpl\« with or contravenes any of sections 230 0 2315, or

() in ihe casc of a registered Canadian amateur athletie association. aceepls a pifl or donation
M gramting of which was expressly or 1111p1u.dls conditional on the association making a gift
or dottion (o :mother person, ¢lub. sockely ar association,

the Minister may, by n:gtsturLd mail. pive notice to the rcn!sturtd harltv or mgxstcrcd Lanadmn

amateur '\thkuc association that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration..

168(2) Revocation of Registration '

Where the Minister gives notice under subscetion () toaregi istered charity or to a registered

Canadian amatcur 'uhlcttc association,

() if the charity or association has applicd to the Minister in writing for the revocation of its
registration, the Mimister shall, forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publish-a copy of the
notice in the Canada Gazelte, and

(b} in any other case, the Minister may. after the c*q\uatmn of 30 days from thc day of mailing of
the notice, or alter the expiration of such extended penod from the day of mailing of the
notice as-the Federal Court of Appeal or a judge of that Court, on apphwlmn made at-a
time before the determination of any appx.a] pursuant 16 subseetion 1 72( 33 from the g o
the notice, may 1ix or allow. publish a copy of the notice in the Cenache (:maw o

and on that publicationof a copy of the notice. the registration of the charity or association is
revoked,




(-l l) (6 »:,( )'md( 3] nms.nn or helure the d.n Ihdl 1«.00 dav aﬁu un. das, o uhndz ﬂw
notice was mmlud, serve on the Minister a written notice vl objection in the manner authorized
by the Ministet, setting out the veasons Jor the ohjection and all the relevant facts. and the
provisions ol subsections 1(»*(1) {1 rand {310 (7) und sections 166, 166. 1 and 166.2 apply.
with any modilications that the. circumstaneces require, as il the notice were a notice of.
assessment made under section 132,

Section 172:° Appeal from refasal to rcglstcn revocation of registration, ele.
172(3) Appeal from refusal to register, revacation of registration, cée,
Where the Minister
{a) refuscs 1o register an applicant lor tegistration a8 a Canadian amateur: athletic us\ou.u_l on.
ta.1) conitrms 2 pmpusal decision of dcsxguattcm in lc:-pCLl of which & notice was issucd by the
Minister to a person.that is or was registered as a rcghl-.n.d lem\ Or s.4m apphcam for
registy ation as a regstcred charity. undee anv of subscctions 149, It2} 10 (3.1, (6:3).(22) and
(23) und | 63{ I Joor does not.confirm or vacatc that proposal, decision or designation within
90 days afier service of a notice of objection by the person under subscelion 168(4) in respect
ol llmt pmpmal dc.usmn or desl ;:na Llon,

of e rmptmu under subscetion 212(14),

) | (nr tt.i.l’slhllmll Jor the purpases: of this Actan education savings plan

Tt» 1 S<fﬂd‘~ notice tinder subsection 146.1(172,1) o a promoter that the Ministér proposes io
revoke the registration of an cducation savings plan,

{f) refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gives fotic under
subsection 1471011} to the administrator of a 1eﬂ1:.!ercd pension plan that the Minister
pmpmcs 10 revoke is registration,

(£.1) refuises to-aceept an amendiment to a registered pcn:,mn plan. or

(g} refuses to aecepl for registration tor the: purposes of thix Act any retitement ineomng hmd the
applicam or tlk organization.. foundation. association or rwl istered (.lmrm as 1hc case may
be, in a case dt.‘iuﬂ’&.d in pdmvmph () or {1, the applicant in a case dcscrthuf in paragraph
(b, (), (€} Or { ,(__}. a trustee under lhe plan oran emphn erof I..mplou.n wlhio ure bencliciarics.
under the plan, in a case described in |~dragmph {c) the promoter in a case described in
paragraph (e, 13, or the administrator ol the plan or an eyptoyer whe participates in the plan,
in a case deseribed in pambmph (Y or {f1). may ﬂpp al from the Minister's decision, or from
the giving of the notice by the Minister. to the 1 ‘ederal Court of Appeal.

Section 180: Appeals to li'edter‘ll Court of Appeal

18041y \ppcals to L'ederal Court of Appeal

Anappeal 1o the Tederal Court of . Appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) may be instituted by
filing a notice of appeal in the Courl within 30 days from
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ta) the day on which the Minister notiftes a person under subsection 163(3 )y of the Minister’s.
action in respeet of a notice of objection tiled under subsection 168(4). :

(b) the mailing of notice to a registered Canadiun amatewr athletic association under subscetion:
168(1). v : , . . .

(¢} the mailing of notice o the adininistrator of the registered pension plan under subsection
1471011, : | )

{¢.1) the sehding of o notice Lo a promoter of a registered education savings plan under
subscction 146,1{12.1). or

{¢) the {ime the decision ol the Minister 1o refuse the. application for acceptance of the
‘amendment 1o the registered pension plan was mailed, or otherwise communicited in wriling.
by the Minister W uny person,

as the case may be, or ‘within’ such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge thereol may,

cither before or atter the f.'kpll'ill.ml'l ol those 30 dd\’\ fix or. allow.

Scetion 188: Revocation tax

ESS(I) Deemcd wcar-uld o netice of revocation

WWon « par ticular day the Minister issucs a notice.of intention to rev oke the rctnatrzmun ofa
taxpayer as a regstered (.lmrm under any o! subseunms 149.1(2) 1o (4. l)dnd 1&8(1 VO s

?due.nmm-d under: subacctmn 71 ¥ of tln Lharmcs Keg oistration (Sccuutx 1ntormat1um Act thata

certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 3(1) of that Act is reasonablc on the

basis of information and evidence available,

{a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that day is deemed Lo
al the end of that day;

by a new taxarion year of the charity is deemed to begin immediately. after that cla

(<) lor the purpose o dcknmmng the charity s fiscal petiod alter that day, the c}umt\
not to haye mtabhahcd a fiscal period betore that day.

nd

nd

deemicd:

lS’R[ 1.1) Rev ocatﬁm tax
A dmr1tv referred'to in subsection (11is liable to a tax. for its taxation vear that is deemed to
have ended. equal to the amount determined by the tormula

A-R

where

A is the total of' d” amounts, each of vslmh is

(a) the fair markel value ol'a pmpul\ ol the charity at the end ol thl taxation year,

th) the amount of an appropriation mnlun the mwmng assigned by qubﬁutmn {21 in respect ofa
property transfesred to another person in the 120-day periad that ended at the.end of that
faxation year. or

{d} the income of the charity for its winding-up period. including gifts reccived by the charity in
that period from any source and any income that would he computed under section 3 as if that
period were a taxation vear: and

B3 is the total of all amounts (other than the wnount of an expendilure in respect o’ which 2
deduction has been made in computing income for the winding-up period under pamgraph (c} of
the desceription of A, each ol which is

{2) a.debt of the charity that ix outstanding at the end of thal taxation year,
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(b)Y an expenditure made by Ui charity during the winding-up peried on charitable activitics
carried on by it or | |

(e} an amount in respect ot a: property translerred by the t,h.mt\ duuu" the \%mdm"-up period
and not luter than the latter of one year from the end of the’ taxation year and the day, il any,
referred to in paragn aph (1.2)(¢) 1o u persen that was at the time of the transfer an t‘llt..ihlt,
donee in respect of the charity, cqal o the amount, i1f any, by which the fair market value of
the property, when transferred, exceeds the (‘onslduranon given by the person [or the Lransfer.

188(1.2) Winding-up period

In this Part, the mndmg-up period: ui a charity 1% the period. that begins. umm,dmmh after the day
on which the Minister issues a notice of intention {o revoke (hic i gistration of'a Laxpayerus a
registered dmm\« under any of s.uh\cumn\ 149, 12) o (1 11 and 168(1) (or. if carlicr:
immediately alier the day on which il is-defermined, under subsection. 7{1) ofthe Charities-
I{eu:,.uaunn {\c«.urm Information) Act, that a cortificate served in respect: of the charily under
ALACLS rcasunahle: on'thg basis ol information and evidence available). and
lmt is the latest of

ich the clmrn; hlcl. areurn under xub«elen 18N, 1 ) for the taxation

t , 1ibs Clion (L} to have ended. but not later than the cm on whicl the. cmrm is
reqm ed m {ile that return,

(b) thé dm,-(”n whu.:h' [he Minister Jast issues a notice of assessment of tex pavable under
suhsection (1.19 for that taxation year by the charity, and

{c) il the ,ha’m has liled a notice ol objeétion or appml in IL\“[’JLLLOI that assessoment. the day on
which the Minister may take a collection action under sectiom 225.1 i respeet of that tax

Pd} bl

subscéetion

188(1.3) Eligiblc donec
1n this Part, an cligible donee in respeet of a panticular charity is a registered-charity
() of which more than 50% of the members o' the hoard of directors or trustees ol Lhe reyslcrr.d
charity clcal at army’s length with cach membser of the board of directors or trustees of the:
particular charity:
(h} that is not the subject of a suspension under subseetion 188.2(1):
{©) that has no unpaid lisbilities under-his Act or under the Excise Tax Act:
{d) that has filed all information returns rt,qulrul by subscumn 149.1¢14): and
(©) that is not the subject of a centificate under subscetion 51y of thie Charities Regisiration
” (Seg.untv [nlormiation) Act o, i iLis the subject of sucha certiticate, the certificate has been

stermined under subseetion 7(1)0f that Act nut 10 be reasonuble..
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1 88[2}'Slmrcd liability — revocation tax

A person who, after the time that 15120 days belore the end ol the taxation year of a charity that
is deemed by subsection {1 o have ended, reccives property from the charm is [mml\ and
severally, ot solidarily, liable with the charily for the tax payable under subsection (1.1) by the
charity for that taxation yeur for an amount not exceeding the total of all appmpu.nmn\‘ cavh of
which ix the amount by which the fair market value of such 2 property at the time 1t was 50
received by the person exceeds the considerdtion given by the person in respect ol the Property.

188(2.1) Non-application of revocation tax.

Subsections { 1yand 1.1} do not apply o .a «.Immv i respect of a notice of umnimnm revoke

given under any of sithsections 149, 1(2) to i4. l)dnd 168( 17 il the Minister abandans the'

intention ;md so notifies the charity or it

{a} within the one-year period that begins immediately atter the laxation véar of the charify
otherwise deemned hy subscetion (1} to have ended, the Minister has registered the charity as a
charitable organization, private foundation or puhlu. foundation; and

{b) the charity has. before the titne that the Mivister has so registered lhs. charity.

(i} paid all amounts, cach of which is an-amount tor which 1’11&. charity is liable unckr this Act
(other than subscetivn (1.1)) or the Lxeise Tax Act in rcspx.-.t of taxes, pumlms and interest.
and

(i) filed all inlormation returmns required by or under this Act Lo be fited on or betore that tme.

188(3) Transfer of property tax

Where. as a result-of a transaction or series ol fransuctions, property owned Ty aregistered
charity that 15 a charitable foundation and having a net value preater than 50%, of the net asset
amount of the charitable foundation immediately before the transaclion or series of ransactions.
as the ¢ ase may be, is translerred helorethe end ol’a taxation year. directly or indirectly. 10 one or
more charitdble organizutions and it may reasonably be considercd that (he main purpose of ihe
transfer is to cffect a reduction in the disbursement quota of the foundation, the foundation: eha]l
pay 4 lax under this Part for the vear equal 1o the amount by which 25% of the net value ‘of that
property determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts cach ¢
1Ly tax pay able under this subsection Jor pres.cdm" laxation year in respe vof the transactivn
series ol IFansgclions,

188¢3.1) Non-applicativn of subseetion (3)
Subsection {3) does not apply to-a transfer that is:a gift to-which subsection 188.1(11) applics.
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148¢4) Idem

Where pmpem s bu:n transterred to a charitable organization in circumstances described in
subscetion (31 and it may nusmmblt be considcred that the orpanization acted in-concert with u
charitable foundation 16r the purpose of reducing the disbursement quota of the foundation, the
organization is jointly and severally liable with the foundation Tor the ax imposed on the

foundation by that subsection i inan amount not exceeding: thc net value of the property,

188(3) Definitions

[n this scction.

“nel asset amnount™

*nel assel amount™ ol a charitable toundation at any time means the amount determined by the
formula

A-RB

where Ny . , - ,,

Aisthe fair markel alue at that time of all the property owned by the loundation at that lime,
":dfld

3 is the total of all amounts cach of w hich ts the amount of a debt owing lw or any other

ohhg,amm ol the foundation at that time:

”"?iu::t valug™
gl valud” of properly owned by a charitable foundation, as of the day of its transfor. means the
amount determined by the formula

A-B
where:

Aiis the fair market value of the property.on hat day, and
R is the amount ol any consideration-given 1o the foundation for the transfer.

Section 189

189(6) Taxpayer to. lile return and pay tax

Lvery taxpayer whi s liable 10 p«.t\ tax under this Part (except a charity that is Hable 10 pay tax

under section 188(1) for a taxation yearshall. on or before the day ov or before which the

LAXpayer 15, of Wo uld be if tax were payable by the taxpuyer under Part [ for the year, tequired to-

lile a'retarn-of income or an information relurn under Part 1 for the vear,

(ay tile with the Minister a retum loi the year in prescribed {form and containing prescribed
information, ‘without notice or demand therefor:

(h) estimate in Lhc feturn the amount of tax payable by the taxpaver under this Pant lor the year:
and ‘

(€} pay'to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for the

yir.



189(6.1) Rev oktd t.harm 1o file refurns
Fw.ry Laxpayer who is liable to pay 1ax under subscction 188(1.1) for a taxation. year shall, on ot
betore the day that is-one year from the end ol the taxation year. and without notice or demand,
tay file with the Minister
Ll ) arctun for the taxation year, in preseribed form and \:onldmmg preseribed information,
and.
(i) both an information return and a pubtic information retuen for the taxation year, cach in the
form pl‘eﬁuihLd lor the purpose of subscction 149,1(14): and
(b estimate in the return referred 1o in kuhpm'am aph (4)(} the amount of tax payable by the
taxpayer under subscetion 188(1. l‘l for the taxation year;-and
(€) pay to the Recciver General the amount of tax pavabkc by the taxpaver under xubaecnon
TR&(1, 1} for the taxation vear.

189 (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liahility _

1r the Minister bas. during the one-year period begm nmg immediately after

veur ol'a person, ‘hsﬁ,ss&d e person in respect of the person’s lmbximj lor :

188(1.1) for that taxation year, has not after thal pcnvd reassessed the tax lwbnln\ of the per. bon. '

and that liability exceeds $1,000. thut Lability is, at any particular nme, reduced by the Total of

{a¥ the amount, if any, by which
{i} the wotal of all amsunts, each of which ix an cxP(.ndilurc made by the chartty, on {]uﬂ’ﬂd]‘ﬁ:.

activities carricd on by it. before the particular time and ducing the period {referred Lo
this subsection as the - post»assessment period™ that begins lmm;:dlatelvaftet‘ a notice of
the luest such ussessment was mailed and ends at the end of the ane-vear period

exceeds.

(i1} the income of the charity for the pml—dssessmmt pertad, including jrifts received by the
uharu\ in‘that period from.any-source and any income that would be conputed under
section 3 if that period were 4 taxation year, and ©

(by all amounts, cach of which is an amount, in respect of a property transterred by the charity
betore the partic ulur time and dur ing the post-assessment period 1o 2 person thal was at the
tie of the transfer an eligible donee in respeet of the charity. equal o the-amount, if any. by
which the fair market valuc of the property, when transferred, excecds the consideration given
by the person tor the transfer.
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189(6.3) Reduction of liability for pcnaltus
11 the Minister has asscsscd a rcnmctcd charity in respect of the charity’s liability: for pumlncs

under section 188, for @' taxation vear. dnd that Tiability exceeds Sl 000, that imhlhu 1%, al'any
particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, cach of which is an amount, in respect of'a
property transterted by the charity afier thic day on which the Minister first asscssed that liability

and b;lon. e pdmcular lime 1o a puwu that wasat the tine of the transler an t..ll_glbk donee in
‘eyqual W 1he-1mmmt. il any, by which the lair markel value of the property.

tr.mst'.rrcd seeeds the Lot ol

nald;.ratm g,umn by the. person for the tmnstcr. and
ount in respeu of the trnsker thal has resulted in a reduction of an amount

uhle: under suhsu,tum [RR(1. I)

18‘);{7] Mumterm.n assess
Withoul timiting the authority of the Minister 1o tevoke the registration of a registered charity,.

~the Miiister may alsoal any fime asscss a taxpavet in respect of any amount that a lmcpmtr 8
liable to-pay undér this Part
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